

No. 44325-2-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

THOMAS ROMAN,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. ROMAN WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A JURY INSTRUCTION FOR THE INFERIOR DEGREE OFFENSE OF ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE ...6

 1. Standard Of Review.....7

 2. Roman Was Not Entitled To Have The Trial Court Give A Lesser Included Instruction For Assault In The Fourth Degree7

 B. ROMAN CANNOT RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THAT THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR ALLEGEDLY COMMENTED ON HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT BECAUSE IT IS NOT A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR14

 1. Standard Of Review.....15

 2. Roman Did Not Object To The Questions Or The Testimony He Alleges Commented On Exercise Of His Right To Silence And Fails To Show This Court That The Alleged Error Is A Manifest Constitutional Error.....15

 3. If This Court Permits Roman To Raise The Alleged Error Regarding Improper Eliciting Of Testimony Regarding Roman’s Right To Silence, Any Comment On Roman’s Right To Silence Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt20

C.	ROMAN RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS ATTORNEY THROUGHOUT THE TRIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	26
1.	Standard Of Review.....	26
2.	Roman’s Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His Representation Of Roman Throughout The Jury Trial.....	26
3.	If Roman’s Attorney Is Found To Be Deficient, Roman Has Not Met His Burden To Show That He Was Prejudiced By The Deficient Performance Of His Attorney	29
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Pannell v. Thompson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 591, 589 P.2d 1235 (1979)	14
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 764, 254 P.3d 815 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 204 (2008)	21, 25
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 992 P.2d 1285 (1996)	21
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 169 Wn. App. 561, 280 P.3d 1152 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	7, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>State v. Fricks</i> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979)	21
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005)	7
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	28
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)..	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 86 Wn. App. 589, 938 P.2d 839 (1997)	24, 25
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927, P.2d 235 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	15, 16, 26
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	19
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	15, 16, 17

<i>State v. Pottorff</i> , 138 Wn. App. 343, 156 P.3d 955 (2007).....	22, 25
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	27
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 114 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	21
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 133 Wn. App. 120, 134 P.3d 1217 (2006)	21
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984)	9
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	28

Federal Cases

<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976)	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984)	27, 28

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.36.021	8
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(g)	9, 10
RCW 9A.36.041	8, 10
RCW 10.61.003	7
RCW 10.61.006	7

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 920
U.S. Constitution, Amendment X20

Other Rules or Authorities

ER 404(b)28
RAP 2.5(a)15
WPIC 10.0110
WPIC 35.19.019
WPIC 35.509
